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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On July 5, 2006 John Givens, an individual (Givens or Complainant) filed a 
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the City of Hartford Professional Employees Association (CHPEA)(the 
Union) had violated § 7-740 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the 
Act) by failing to fairly represent him during a disciplinary proceeding.1

 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a formal hearing on March 16, 2007 and June 22, 2007.  Both parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which 
was received on August 3, 2007.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and dismiss the complaint. 
 
  

                                                 
1 Complainant also filed a complaint against the City of Hartford  (Case No. MPP-26,139).  That complaint 
was withdrawn on June 22, 2007. 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Union is an employee organization as defined in the Act and at all material 
times has represented a bargaining unit of certain employees of the City of Hartford (the 
City). 
 
2. Complainant is employed by the City as a Public Health Sanitarian and at all 
times was a member of the bargaining unit represented by the Union. 
 
3. Complainant’s duties include inspecting properties around the City for illegal 
dumping, abandoned cars and other misuse of the property.  He reports his findings, 
issues letters to property owners and, if the property owners do not respond appropriately, 
issues orders for the Department of Public Works to clean up the property.  He then 
performs follow-up investigations after the clean-up. 
 
4. In or about November, 2005 the City conducted an investigation into the activities 
of certain employees of the City Department of Health and Human Services, including 
Complainant. 
 
5. On or about March 27, 2006 Complainant was informed by letter that he received 
at work, that he was charged with certain work rule violations and that a hearing on the 
charges would be held on March 31, 2006 at City Hall.  It is unclear whether the letter 
received by Complainant is the same letter introduced as Exhibit 4 in this case. 
 
6. Complainant called his Union after receiving the letter and spoke with Union 
Representative George Gould (Gould).  Complainant then met with either Gould or a 
Union attorney on March 30, 2006 at the Union’s office. 

 
7. Three other City employees and bargaining unit members were also charged as 
part of the City’s investigation. 
 
8. Sometime between March 28, 2006 and March 31, 2006 Gould requested further 
information from the City regarding the investigation and the charges.  At the time 
Complainant met with the Union, neither he nor the Union had any further details about 
the investigation or the evidence against the Complainant. 
 
9. The hearing proceeded on March 31, 2006.  The City was represented by Deputy 
Human Resources Director Jim Byer (Byer), Director of Health and Human Services 
Ramon Rojano (Rojano), Human Resources Director Santiago Malave (Malave) and 
Health Director Michael Pascucilla (Pascucilla).  Byer was presenting the City’s evidence 
from the investigation and Rojano was acting as the “hearing officer”.  All four 
employees under investigation were scheduled to be heard that day but in separate 
proceedings.  Gould was representing all four employees.  Union President Elizabeth 
Kavanah (Kavanah) was also present. 
 
10. At the start of the hearing, Gould requested a postponement, which was denied.  
Gould was given the investigation report and Byer began to present the City’s 
information from the investigation.  At some point during the City’s presentation, 
Complainant asked for the proceedings to be tape-recorded.  When his request was 
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denied, he left the hearing.  A recess was taken and Gould convinced Complainant to 
return to the hearing. 
 
11. The City’s information included reports from a GPS device that had been placed 
in Complainant’s City vehicle, which allegedly showed that he had gone to his personal 
property and other places outside his assigned area on certain occasions. 
 
12. When the City was finished presenting its evidence, a recess was taken and 
Complainant consulted with Gould and Kavanah.  At that point, Complainant indicated 
that he wanted to retire and instructed Gould to ask the City if the matter could be 
resolved in that manner.  Gould spoke with a representative of the City who would not 
agree to that resolution.  The City told Gould that it believed it had enough evidence to 
terminate Complainant and then offered a 30-day suspension as a compromise.  Gould 
relayed that offer to the Complainant who requested that Gould attempt to negotiate a 
lesser suspension period.  Ultimately, the City agreed to a 15-day suspension, which offer 
Gould relayed to the Complainant. 
 
13. When Gould relayed the above offer to Complainant, Gould told Complainant 
that his choices were to either take the offer or go forward with the hearing which would 
likely result in termination.  Gould told Complainant that if he wanted to pursue the 
matter, the Union would grieve the termination to arbitration.  Gould also told 
Complainant that, since Complainant had already planned a vacation, the 15-day 
suspension could be served during his vacation and Complainant would still have his job 
when he returned. 
 
14. Complainant agreed to the suspension and signed a settlement agreement to that 
effect on March 31, 2006.  (Ex. 6). 
 
15. Of the three other employees investigated, one was terminated and the termination 
is pending in arbitration; the other two entered into settlement agreements. 
 
16. After the Complainant signed the settlement agreement, he forwarded to Gould 
and City representatives information that he believes supports his position that he did 
nothing that would justify discipline.  (Ex. 5). 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
1. The Union did not violate its duty of fair representation to the Complainant. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

In this case, Complainant argues that the Union violated its duty of fair 
representation because it did not adequately represent him during the pre-disciplinary 
process that culminated in the 2006 settlement agreement requiring his suspension.  The 
Union argues that it did adequately represent Complainant and that its representation of 
him likely saved his job.  We find that the Union did not violate its duty of representation 
for the following reasons. 
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It is well established and provided by statute that a union owes a duty of fair 
representation to all its members and that a union violates that duty when its actions are 
arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith.  Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171, 87 S. Ct. 903 
(1967); Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Bligh), Decision No. 4066 (2005); City of New 
Haven/UE, Local 222, CILU/CIPU (Dixon), Decision No. 4206 (2007) and cases cited 
therein; Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-468(d).  The inquiry in all fair representation cases must be 
whether the union’s acts or omissions show “hostile discrimination based on irrelevant 
and invidious considerations or whether they show good faith within a wide range of 
reasonableness.”  Norwalk Board of Education and John Mosby, Decision No. 3586 
(1998) quoting CEUI (Arsenault), Decision No. 2464 (1986), affirmed Local 1042, 
AFSCME, Council 4, AFL-CIO v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, et al, 
Dkt. No. CV 9904933798S (6/1/99 McWeeny, J.).  A union does not breach its duty of 
fair representation simply because it takes a course of action that adversely affects a 
member of the bargaining unit.  Such conduct includes a union’s exercise of its discretion 
of how far to pursue a grievance, provided the decision is made in good faith and without 
discrimination. 

 
In this case, the Union’s actions do not constitute a violation of the duty of fair 

representation.  In this regard, for the most part, the evidence shows that the Union did 
what would be expected in this situation.  It reviewed what little evidence it was able to 
get prior to the Loudermill hearing.  It requested a postponement at the start of the 
process, which the City was entitled to deny and it then negotiated a settlement of the 
matter once the City presented its evidence and made it clear that, based on the 
information it had gathered, the City felt justified in terminating Complainant.  
Complainant’s actions certainly indicated that he was in favor of a settlement as 
evidenced by his request for the Union to negotiate an early retirement and a lesser 
suspension period. 

 
The real problem in this case is that it is clear to us that Complainant did not fully 

understand certain aspects of the process.  First, he did not understand that the City was 
within its rights to terminate him after the Loudermill hearing, even if he had put on 
evidence to support his position.  The Union was correct when Gould said that the Union 
could grieve that decision but Complainant would still be out of a job while the process 
was pending.  Second, our impression is that Complainant did not fully understand that 
the settlement agreement resulting in his suspension was not “appealable” in any way; it 
was a resolution of the entire matter in lieu of the potential termination/grievance process.  
With regard to these two points, we believe the Union could have done a better job of 
explaining this process to Complainant, including perhaps requesting a recess of the 
hearing for a period of time to allow Complainant to gather information in an attempt to 
refute the City’s allegations.  However, even if the Union had requested a postponement, 
there was certainly no guarantee the request would have been granted, given the City’s 
actions up to that point.  (The City had given Complainant only three days to prepare for 
the Loudermill hearing, did not provide information to the Union until the day of the 
hearing and then refused to postpone the hearing so Complainant and the Union could 
more fully prepare).  Under the circumstances, even though we believe the Union should 
be more thorough and cautious in its explanation to members regarding the consequences 
of their actions, we find that the Union adequately represented Complainant.  The 
complaint is dismissed. 
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ORDER 

 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is 
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 9th 
day of January, 2008 to the following: 
 
Attorney James Sullivan 
Howard, Kohn, Sprague & Fitzgerald   RRR 
237 Buckingham Street 
Hartford, CT  06126 
 
Attorney Robert J. Krzys 
557 Prospect Avenue      RRR 
Hartford, CT  06105 
 
George W. Gould, Senior Staff Representative 
CSEA, Inc.SEIU 
760 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT  06106 
 
Ivan A. Ramos 
Assistant Corporation Counsel 
City of Hartford 
550 Main Street 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
John Givens 
740 Rainbow Road 
Windsor, CT  06095 
 
 __________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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